[
o ——aa————d
i —————
A
4
P mam———————
o a————
P ——————]

UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Distr.
GENERAL

A/33/7/Ad4.20
13 December 1978

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Thirty-third session
Apgenda items 100 and 102
PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1978-1979
UNITED NATIONS ACCOMMODATION

Revised estimates under sections 5C, 12, 1k, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26
and income sections 1, 2 and 3

Accommodation at the Donaupark Centre in Vienna

Twenty~first report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has considered
the Secretary-General's report on accommodation at the Donaupark Centre 1/ in Vienna
(A/C.5/33/39 and Corr.l) in which he submits revised estimates under sections 5C,
12, 14, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26 and income sections 1, 2 and 3 of the programme budget
for 1978-1979.

2. As stated by the Secretary-General in paragraph 36 of his report, the General
Assembly, at its thirtieth, thirty-first and thirty-second sessions has already
approved appropriations totalling $9,196,900 to meet the United Nations share of
equipping and furnishing the Vienna International Centre, including the one-time
costs of transferring the United Nations Industrial Development Organization (UNIDO)
to the Centre. In addition, as shown in paragraph 3 (iii) of annex I to the report,
an amount of $892,000 will be requested in the first performance report to
compensate for exchange rate fluctuations; if this is approved, appropriations will
total $10,088,900.

3. In addition to the above, the Secretary-General is now requesting, in
document A/C.5/33/39, a net amount of $2,080,400 to cover certain further costs of

the Centre, not previously requested. The net additional requirements are
summarized by the Secretary-General in paragraph 38 of his report as follows:

1/ Referred to subsequently as the Vienna International Centre.

T8-313LT /oo



A/33/7/8449.20
wnzlish
Page 2

US dollars

(a) Costs of furnishing and equippins the Centre

(5aVINES) @ v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e (1,300,000)

(b) Other non-recurring costs of its establishment . . . 939,300
(c) Recurring costs of operation .+ « « « o « o 2 + « . . 2,308,800
(d) Other recurring CoStS . « v v v v « v v o o v o o o W 553,300
2,551,000

United ilations Postal Administration (net revenue) . (471,500)
2,080,400

The Secretary-General provides information on items (a) to (d) above in annex I
to his report; annex II concerns the establishment of a United Hations Postal
Administration (UNPA) office in Vienna.

Ly, The Secretary-General's request is summarized by budpet sections in
paragsraph 39 of the report. The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 40 that
the Secretary-General proposes that two additional subsections be opened in the
budset, namely, section 22M (Administrative services, Vienna) and section 23E
(Conference services, Vienna). The Secretarv-General states that, pending a full
review in the context of the 19280-1981 budset of the manner in which central
services in Vienna should be budgeted, the proposed new subsections would include
the costs of maintaining and operating the Centre and the additional costs of
administration and conference serviecine incurred by UNIDO.

5. In pararraphs 8 to 10 of the Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/33/39 and
Corr.l), he outlined developments with regard to Tower A-2 of the Centre. As stated
in paragraph 8, the General Assembly, in resolution 31/19%4, approved the vproposed
takeover of Tower A~2 by the United Nations and authorized the Secretary-General to
enter into appropriate arrangements with the Austrian authorities and with the
International Atomic Znersy Agency (IAZA) to give effect to that decision. As
related in paragraph 10 of the Secretary-General's revnort, early in 1978 the
Austrian Government informed the Secretary-General that IAEA, after further
consideration of its current and future space requirements, no longer wished to
proceed with nerotiations for the transfer of Tower A-2 to the United ilations, as
had been authorized by the General Assembly in its resolution referred to above.
Under those circumstances, and bearing in mind that Tower A-2 had been originally
nlanned for the use of IAEA, the Secretary-General agsreed not to proceed further
with arransements for its transfer to the United Nations, on the understanding that
any consequential costs arising from the change in plans for utilization of

Towver A-2 would not be horne by the Orsanization. This was arreed to by the
Austrian authorities and IAEA; the Secretary-General's plans for space utilization

A



A/33/7/0/44.20
English
Paga 3

of those parts of the Centre intended for the use of both the United Nations and
UHIDO have therefore been revised.

6. Accordingly, in paragraph 13 of his report, the Secretary-General states
that the revised plan for occupancy of the United Nations/UNIDO share of the
Centre (which, according to paragraph 3 of the report, is now scheduled for

July 1979) will cover the two towers desirmated as U~l and U-2, with a total
capacity of 2,000 persons, plus an appropriate share of the common services and
conference buildings. In paragraph 21 of his report, the Secretary-General provides
a calculation of space allocation in Towers U-l and U-2, which is modified by
information provided in paragraph 22. The Advisory Committee requested a table
which would present the latest estimates of space allocation, taking into account
the information in paragraph 22 of the Secretary-General's report, and has been
provided with the fcllowing:

Humber of persons

(a) UFIDO - immediate requirements in office towers
U-1 and U-2 on first occupancy in 1979 . . « « « . . . 1,016

(b) Units from New York and Geneva - transfer approved
FOr 1979 & v 6 v e v o o o 4 v 4 o o 4 o v s e 0 e 181

(¢) Posts to be transferred from New York in 1980 (Centre
for Social Development and Humanitarian Affairs
(CSDHA)) v v v v v e e v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1T

(d) Other units already in Vienna to be housed in the
Centre (United Nations Scientific Committee on the
Lffects of Atomic Radiation (UNSCEAR): 9; Office of
the United Mations High Commissioner for Refugees

(UTHCR): 10; United iations Co-ordination Office: L) 23
Subtotal . . . . . . . 1,237

(e) Anticipated growth 1979-1987 at annual 3 per cent
growth rate . ¢ ¢ 4 ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ v v 4 o o 4 4 e e 4 0 4w __ 330
Subtotal . . . . . . . 1,567

(f) Staff of the United Nations Relief and Works Agency
for Palestine Refugees in the ear East (UNRWA)

already in Vienna . . ¢ v ¢ ¢« ¢ o o o o o o o s e o 250
Total « o v v o v w0 o . 1,817

(g) Capacitv of Towers U-1 and U-=2 . . . « + «v & o « o + 2,000
(h) Theoretical surnlus (equivalent of 2 1/2 floors) . . . 183

lote: In connexion with the allocation of space for UNRWA staff, the
Advisory Committee notes the Secretary-General's statement in the foot-note to
paragraph 19 of his report that, should the mandate of UNRWA (which expires
in 1981) not be renewed for any reason, or should UNRYA decide in due course
to transfer its staff elsewhere, in whole or in part, he would renort to the
General Assembly on use to be made of the space thus released.




A/33/7/444.20
English
Page b

T. The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 5 of the Secretary-General's
report that, in accordance with a memorandum of understanding signed between the
Secretary-General, the Director-General of IAFEA and the Executive Director of
UNIDO, the principle of allocated responsibility has been agreed upon by which
various common services have been assigned to the organizations for management

and administration on a cost-sharing basis. Under the agreement IAEA will be
responsible for: (a) computer services, (b) library services, (c) printing and
reproduction, (d) commissary and (e) medical service. UNIDO will handle:

(a) building management and operation, (b) catering facilities, and (c) language
training, while the United Nations will be responsible for security., The Advisory
Committee notes from paragraph G of the Secretary-General's report that, for the
time being, certain other services, such as procurement, contracting and conference
services, which could possibly lend themselves to management by one or the other
organization, will continue to be provided separately and that the situation will
be reviewed after the buildings have been occupied.

Observations of the Advisory Committee

8. In paragraphs 12 to 20 of annex I to his report, the Secretary-General
presents estimates for the one-time costs of transfer of units from New York and
Geneva to Vienna.

9. As can be seen from paragraph 17 of annex I, the estimate is based on the
transfer of 57 regular-budget Professional staff members from New York and

38 regular-budget Professional staff members from Geneva at a cost of $1,0065,500
(including $50,000 for the transport of office files, etc.). Requirements in 1979,
however, will be $151,200 less than that total because certain CSDHA staff members
will remain in New York till 1980 for the reasons given in foot-note 13 in the
report by the Secretary-General. The Advisory Committee understands that the
balance of $91L4,300 is based on the assumption that all staff members scheduled for
transfer in 1979 will actually go. This, however, is not borne out by past
experience. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recommends that the estimate of
$914,300 for transfer of staff be reduced by $164,300 to $750,000. This
recommendation will involve a reduction in the Secretary-General's estimate for
section 5C by $93,000; for section 14 by $46,300 and for section 20 by 325,000

(see A/C.5/33/39 and Corr.l, annex I, para. 22).

10. In section C of annex I to his report, the Secretary-General presents

estimates with regard to the recurring costs of maintaining and operating the
Centre. In paragraph 24 of the annex he provides a table showing the total costs

of maintenance and upkeep for which the United Nations will be responsible,
including those costs which will be refundable (through credits to general income)
by IAEA and UNRWA. The Advisory Committee inquired into the total costs for
maintenance and upkeep of the Centre for a full year at 1979 rates, including those
costs payable directly by IAEA for buildings A-l and A-2, and received the following
information:



A/33/1/Ada.20

English
Page 5

‘wmTod ufpocaxd ayy Uy papnyouy /e

9°g0s ¢ g ser ¢ 0°T199 efle § Te3aL

g9 S 2°6¢6 S 9°69S TT
#°668 9°66¢ 0°T6T T /e 7665 0°¢6 9°205 Jreys Aq1amoag
w9 29 9°gge T e 1 49 #°00T g eHs JFuls juswaleuew SuTpTING
ece 1 f°¢e 1 9°Shiy 2 g*¢cg 1°88¢ 8 HeT 9°g60 1 sat1ddns
puUB SIOFAIIS FUTUGITD
9°060 T o'gle T 9°99¢ ¢ 9°156 0°6£S 2°oct geLST T sagsquead Jo aousuajuTel
g8°160 2 O°HgT ¢ g°sle 1 ST T 9°956 9°cle HILE T SaTITTITII
YavI VHNA
YVavI VMHNN + N AIJUD) 2-VY pus T-Y¥ t£q pasanquial ang ax8YS
YOTUA JO BuupejUTEM_JO SBUTPTING J07 SuoT3eN pe3Tun £q PR SUOT 8N
: 3800 T¥I0] 918WT}Sd VAV P33 TUN
(L) (9) (¢) (1) (€) (e) {1

(sxeTTcp seoje3s POITUN JO SPULSNOYUZ ul)
§938J 6L6T 18 JI8dL TINJ B I0]

9J3U3) TBUOTIBUIIIUT BUUSTA 9UJ, SUTUFLIUIEBW JO 3S0D PIJeW|3}SH

[eee



A/33/7/4d4.20
inglish

Page 6

11. As can be seen from the table above, the total full-year costs to be paid

by the United liations for maintenance and unkeep of the Centre, including
refundable costs, amount to $9,061,000 (columns 1 + 2 + 3); this fipgure also
appears in the table in paragraph 24 of annex I to the Secretary-General's report.
In addition to these costs, the Secretary-General states that expenses amounting
to 53,187,900 for a full year of operation will be incurred in a number of other
areas as set forth in paragraphs 30 to 32 of annex I to his report.

12. The total costs, including refundable costs, of maintaining the Centre for

a full year of operation are thus estimated by the Secretary-General at $12,248,900.
The Secretary-General estimates that half that amount, that is, $6,124,500, will be
required under section 22i{ for the six-month period July-December 1979, consisting
of $3,999,600 for the United Wations, 1,568,200 for IAEA and $556,700 for UNRVA.
Reimbursement in respect of the total of $2,124,900 for IAEA and UNRWA is shown in
income section 2 (see A/C.5/33/39 and Corr.l, annex I, para. 33).

13. Ia considering the estimates presented by the Secretary-General for
maintenance and operation of the Centre, the Advisory Committee bore in mind that
they could not be based on comparable past experience. The Advisory Committee
therefore regards those estimates as tentative and intends fully to review the
situation as it actually develops.

14, As the Secretary-General indicates in paragraphs 24, 27 and 28 of annex I,
the maintenance costs include the costs of the building management and security
staff. The Secretary-General states in paragraph 29 that the costs of these two
functions will be shared by both UN/UNIDO and IATA, but it is envisaged that all
related personnel will be United Nations staff members - some of them transferred
or seconded by IAEA. The following table summarizes the proposed staffing for
building management and security:



A/33/7/84d.20

English
Page T
Present Proposed increase (decrease) Proposed
UNIDO 1979
posts IAEA posts New posts Total establishment
Building
Management
1P 2P 1P 3P L p
5 GS 11 GS g/ - 11 GS 16 GS
21 MW 31 MW Q/ - 31 MW 52 MW
Security
1P 1P - 1P 2P
2 GS -c/ (1 cs) (1 as) 1 GS
23 MW (8) 36 M7 (S) 13 MW (8) Lo MW (S) T2 MW (S)

a/ Out of 17 current staff.
b/ Out of 36 current staff.
g/ Out of 2 current staff.

Note: As can be seen from the above table, proposed additions to be met
through transfer or secondment of staff from IAEA amount to 3 Professional (P),
11 Ceneral Service (GS), 31 Manual Worker (MW) and 36 Security Officer (S) posts.
The Advisory Committee has no objection to the addition of these posts. However,
in view of the uncertainties referred to in the preceding paragraph, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the proposed new posts (1 Professional and 13 Security
Officers) should be authorized on a basis of temporary assistance, as needed,
subject to subsequent review by the Advisory Committee.

15, In terms of the estimate as a whole ($6,124,500), the Advisory Committee

trusts that the Secretary-General will take measures to ensure that the buildings
are occupied in the most economical way, that utilities are conserved and that
maximum use is made of furniture and equipment already owned by the Organization.
These measures and the fact that large areas of the building will remain

unoccupied in 1979 (see para. 6 above) will, in the opinion of the Advisory
Committee, lead to considerable economies. The Advisory Committee therefore
recommends a reduction of $750,000 in the estimate for section 22M; this will result
in a consequential reduction of $260,000 in the estimate of income under income
section 2,

16. As stated by the Secretary-General in paragraph 34 of annex I to his report,
provision has already been made in section 12 for operating expenses for UNIDO



s

-
A/33/T7/Add.20
English
Page 8

in 1979 in a total amount of $3,581,600, one-half of which ($1,790,800) will not

be required once the Centre is operative. However, the Secretary-General sees

the need for a certain over-lapping of facilities during the transitional period
and proposes not to surrender the full six-months® share of operating costs under
section 12, but to retain an amount of $100,000 to cover this period. The Advisory
Committee trusts that every effort will be made to keep over-lapping to a minimum,
and recommends that only $6G0,000 be retained for this purpose.

17. The additional appropriations which would be required as the result of the
Advisory Committee's recommendations for maintenance and operation of the Centre
can be summarized as follows:

US dollars

Section 12 . . . . . ¢ . . o 0 e 0. . e e e e e e e (1,730,800)
Section 22M . v v v u e h h e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 5,374,500
SUbLOtal v v v 4 e v e e e e e e e e 3,643,700

Income SECtiON 2 & v v & 4 & & 4 o o s e e e e e e e (1,864 ,800)
Net additional appropriations . . . . . ¢ ¢« . ¢ ¢ o o 4« . . 1,778,900

18. Additional costs of central administrative and other services are presented
by the Secretary-General in paragraphs 39 to 46 of annex I to his report.

19. The Secretary-General states in paragraph 39 that it will be necessary to
strengthen temporarily the administrative support services of UNIDO (Personnel,
Finance, etc.) in order to provide an adequate level of backing to the new
organizational units transferring to Vienna' and to increase the level of
reimbursement to IAIA for the United Nations' share of the Medical Service and the
Joint Housing Unit. For the UNIDO administrative support services the Secretary-
General requests a total of 233,700 in established posts and common staff costs.
Bearing in mind the temporary nature of the support required, the Advisory
Committee is against the creation of established posts at this stage. Furthermore,
the Advisory Committee is of the opinion that requirements for personnel and
finance services will peak during the first few months and then diminish. The
Advisory Committee therefore recommends that requirements be met from temporary
assistance in an amount of $150,000. The Committee intends to review the
continuing requirements for these services in the context of the 1980-1981 budget
proposals. TFor reasons of efficiency and economy, the Advisory Committee trusts
that the Secretary-General will attempt to create, wherever possible, combined
United Nations, UNIDO and IAEA administrative and support services. The Advisory
Committee has no objection to the Secretary-General's request for $130,600 for an
additional contribution to IAEA for the United Nations' share of the Medical
Service and the Joint Housing Unit.



A/33/7/Add.20
English
Page 9

20. TFor reasons similar to those expressed in the preceding paragraph, the
Advisory Committee recommends that additional staff requirements for Conference
services (A/C.5/33/39 and Corr.l, annex I, para. 40) be met through temporary
assistance in the reduced amount of $40,000.

21, Estimates of additional requirements for public information services are
contained in paragraph 42 of annex I to the Secretary-General's report. Four
additional established posts (1 P-5, 1 P-3, and 2 General Service) are requested
for the UNIDO information service as from March 1979. Data provided to the
Advisory Committee indicates that 2 Professional posts in UNIDO information
services have been vacant for the greater part of 1978. Further, the Committee
understands that 36 posts (16 Professional, 20 General Service) are available to
the Information Service at Geneva. Since units are to be transferred from Geneva
to Vienna, staff resources for information at Geneva should be called upon, if
necessary, to meet additional requirements arising from the transfer. In the
light of these considerations, the Advisory Committee recommends that only

1 additional post be established, which should be at the P-3 level., The Advisory
Committee is not convinced of the need for additional funds for travel and also
recommends a reduction of $1,500 in the estimate for supplies and materials. The
Advisory Committee's recommendations thus involve a reduction of $90,600 for
public information services.

22. The Advisory Committee recommends that staff for the proposed guided tours
unit (1 P-2, 4 General Service) be approved on a temporary assistance rather than
an established basis (see A/C.5/33/39 and Corr.l, annex I, para. 43). The
Committee intends to review the requirements for such a unit in the light of
experience with regard to the income it generates.

23. The Secretary-General states, in paragraph 44 of annex I to his report, that
there is need for a full-time law librarian (P-4), with supporting General Service
assistance, to assemble and manage the reference library material for the
International Trade Law Branch. According to the Secretary-General, on a full-year
basis, these posts would require expenditures of $74,800. Applying a factor for
delayed recruitment, the Secretary-General requests provision of $56,100. The
Advisory Committee points out that the reference library cannot be established
before the Centre becomes operational in the latter six months of 1979; on this
basis the estimate should be $37,400, a reduction of $18,700 from the Secretary-
General's request.

2k, The Advisory Committee notes that, on an annual basis, the recurring costs
related to the transfer of the International Trade Law Branch to Vienna will be
$250,000 consisting of $175,200 in additional staff costs due to variations in the
cost of living between New York and Vienna (see A/C.5/33/39 and Corr.l, annex I,
para. 38) and $74,800 for the library staff. Moreover, the one-time costs of
establishing the Branch in Vienna include $138,500 for the transfer of staff and
up to $100,000 for the establishment of a reference library (see A/C.5/33/39 and
Corr.l, annex I, paras. 8 and 20).



A/33/7/A4d.20
Enrslish
Page 10

25. The appropriations which will be required as the result of the Advisory
Committee's recommendations related to the central administrative and other
services can be summarized as follows:

US dollars
Section 12 . . v v 4 v v e e e e e e e e e e e 39,400
Section 20 v v v . 4 e 4 e e e e e e e e e e e 37,400
Section 22M . . . . v 4 v e e e e e e e e e e 280,600
Section 23 . 4 v 4 e b e e e e e e e e e e e 40,000
Income section 3 . . . ¢« v ¢ ¢ v v 4 e e 4 4w s 30,000
TOtal v ¢ v o ¢ e e e e e e e e e e 427,k00

26. The proposal for the establishment of a United Hations Postal Administration
office in Vienna is contained in annex II to the Secretary-General's report. The
Advisory Committee has no objection to the establishment of such an office and
notes a projected increase in net revenue of $405,100 (see A/C.5/33/39 and Corr.l,
annex II, para. 9). The Committee recommends, however, that the staff resources
requested in paragraph T of annex IT to the Secretary-General's report be provided,
at this time, on a temporary assistance basis. The Committee intends to review
this office and its requirements as its operations develop.

Recapitulation

27. In the paragraphs above the Advisory Committee has made recommendations which
involve reductions totalling $898,700. The following table summarizes the
additional appropriations which would be required should the Committee's
recommendations be approved:

/eon



A/33/7/add. 20

English
Page 11

00L T8T T 00¢ 6n% 006 gLL T Q0 s2g (000 00¢ T) Te30L

(00T SLS) 000 0¢ - - - SOT3TATIOR
guronpoad=snuaAsy ¢°T
(00g #TH 2) - (oog %98 T) - (000 058) awoouy Tedausd 2°1
(00s oLz) (o002 16) (006 261) - - quowssasse JIBIE  T°T
(000 0SL) - - - (000 0SL) squsweAoxdwy pue SUOTIBIIITY 92
00T %02 002 15 006 25T - - quowssasse JJUiS s2
000 Oh 000 Of - - - BUUSTA “SSOTAIIS oUIIAIUO)  HE2

00T 659 S 009 0g2 005 HLE & - - BUUSTA
‘SSOTAZES AATIVIGSTUTWPY  Wee
00S g¢e 000 SeT - 00S €11 - SOT3TATI0R TEB9T 02
(o0¢ QLT) (006 6g%) - 089 TTc - TOI3U0D TP TBUOTIBUIIU] #T

(con 919 T) oo 6¢ (00g 0L T) 000 6L - uotjezyuesaQ juamdoTarsq
TeTIISNpul SuoTieN pajTufl et

00T 679 00z H2e - 006 2y - quemdoTasag pwe wo38xedo-0p
oTwWouody Jo queuryredaq 26

Te30], 89500 uotjerado JUIWYSTT e} 5D 213U AYY UoT3098
Bugpaanmoax Jo s3s00 83% JO S3800 Bugddinbe pum
U300 Suraamoay ) | SJuirmoax-uoN ° Bupystuang

(sxeTTOP s9383S PIjTup ul)



A/33/7/Ada.20
English
Page 12

28. 1In paragraph 42 of his report, the Secretary-General proposes that in
authorizing him to proceed with the implementation of his proposal, the General
Assembly should also authorize him to make such "minor adjustments as he considers
necessary and to report thereon to the Genersl Assembly at its thirty-fourth
session". The Advisory Committee points out that any adjustments which will
entail current or future financial liability must be approved by the General
Assembly.





